### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Report by 2 When Recorded Return To: SomerCor 504, Inc. Attn: Servicing Dept. 601 S. LaSalle Street -Suite 510 Chicago, IL 60605

Loan Name: Gneeveguilla Properties, Ltd.

Loan No.: 31925740-10 WL #515



RHSP Fee:\$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 10/18/2013 11:24 AM Pg: 1 of 12

Space above line for recorder

#### SUECEDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated for reference human, 2013 and is between GNEEVEGUILLA PROPERTIES, LTL., owner of the land described in the Mortgage referenced below ("Owner"), JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A. ("Lender") and the SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, an agency duly created under and by virtue of an Act of Congress, having its principal office in Washington in the District of Columbia, and a Commercial Loan Servicing Center at 801 R Street, State 101, Fresno, California 93721 (hereinafter called "SBA").

SBA is the present holder and beneficiary of that/those ce.tain Mortgage(s) dated December 7, 1999 and recorded December 7, 1999 as Document Norober 09141661, to secure a Note or Notes in the sum of \$137,000.00 and assigned by SomerCor 504, Inc. to the SBA pursuant to an Assignment of Mortgage recorded as Document Number 05 141727 ("SBA Mortgage(s)"), and its Memorandum of Collateral Assignment and Reassign n ent of Lease and Rents to SomerCor 504, Inc. recorded December 7, 1999 as Document Number 1912 1728 ("SBA Assignment of Lease and Rents"). The SBA Mortgage(s) and SBA Assignment of Leases and Rents shall be collectively called the "SBA Security Instrument". The SBA Mortgage(s) and SBA Assignment of Leases and Rents was/were recorded with Cook County, Illinois Official Records.

Owner has also executed, or is about to execute, a deed of trust or mortgage securing a note in a sum not to exceed \$343,716 dated September 30 2013, in favor of JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A. ("Lender's Security Instrument"). Lender's Security Instrument shall be recorded concurrently with this Subordination.

As a condition precedent to Lender's new loan, the SBA Security Instrument must be subordinated to the Lender's Security Instrument. SBA is willing to subordinate the lien(s) of the SBA Security Instrument provided it retains its lien priority with regard to all other legal or equitable interests in the property.

Box 400-CTCC

1329142115 Page: 2 of 12

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

In consideration of the mutual benefits to the parties and to induce Lender to make a loan to Owner, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- (1) Lender's Security Instrument and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall be a lien on the property prior to the lien of the SBA Security Instrument.
- (2) Lender would not make its loan without this Subordination Agreement.
- (3) Except as expressly provided herein, this agreement shall not operate or be construed to alter the priority of the SBA Security Instrument with regard to any legal or equitable inters in the property. Owner and Lender shall hold SBA harmless from any impairment of its lien (with regard to any third party) which is occasioned by this substitution.
- (4) All proceeds of Lender's loan, if a refinance, shall be applied to satisfy debt secured by a lien(s) presently superior to the lien of the SBA Deed of Trust, the following described uses, if any, plus sustomary closing costs. Any other use of proceeds not described herein shall void this agreement.
- (5) SBA's agreement to subordinate its lien interest to that of the Lender is expressly conditioned upon Lender's Borrower's and Guarantor's execution of this subordination agreement. This Subordination Agreement is null and void of not duly executed by the foregoing parties.
- Compliance with 504 Loan Program Requirements. Lender confirms that the note evidencing the Lender Loan, any lien instruments securing the Lender Loan, and all other documents executed in connection with the Lenvier loan ("Lender's Loan Documents") (a) have no open-ended features and allow legsonable future advances only for the costs of collection the obligor is liable for under the Lender's Loan Documents, maintaining collateral, and/or protecting the lien(s) securing the Lender Loan, (b) are not cross collateralized with any other financing no v or hereafter to be provided by Lender, (c) have no early call features, (d) are not payable or demand unless the Lender Loan is in default, (e) have a term that at least equals, and do not require a balloon payment prior to, the term of the previous Third Party Lender Loan unless SBA has approved a shorter term, (f) have a reasonable interest rate that does not, and will not, exceed the maximum interest rate for a Third Party Loan as published by SBA and in effect as of the date of this Agreement, and (g) do not establish a preference in favor of Lender, as compared to CDC and SBA, related to making, servicing, or liquidating the Lender Loan (including but not limited to, with respect to repayment, collateral, guarantees, control, maintenance of a compensating balance, purchase of a certificate of deposit, or acceptance of a separate or companion loan) other than Lender's senior lien position(s) on the Collateral. Lender agrees that if Lender's Loan Documents or any provision therein does not comply with these requirements, then Lender waives its right to enforce any such non-complying document or provision unless Lender has obtained the prior written consent of CDC and/or SBA permitting such enforcement.

- (7) Subordination of Default Charges. "Default Charges" mean any prepayment penalties, fees, or charges incurred in prepaying the Lender Loan, in whole or in part, prior to the stated maturity; any late fees or charges due in connection with the Lender Loan; any escalated, increased, or default interest charged in excess of the rate of interest in Lender's note absent a default, event of default, or other delinquency; and any other default charges, penalties, or fees of any nature whatsoever due because of a default, event of default, or other delinquency in connection with the Lender Loan. Lender hereby subordinates the collection of any Default Charges to the collection by CDC and/or SBA of the 504 Loan and, to the extent that Lender's Loan Documents secure any Default Charges, Lender hereby subordinates such lien(s) to the lien(s) securing the 504 Loan.
- (8) Notice of Default Under the Lender Loan. If any default, event of default or delinquency, apon which Lender intends to take action, occurs under the Lender's Loan Documents, then Lender agrees to give CDC and SBA written notice of such default, event of default or delinquency and the opportunity to cure the default, event of default, or delinquency and bring the Lender Loan current or to purchase Lender's note, provided that the amount to bring the Lender Loan current or to purchase Lender's note will be net of all amounts attributable to Default Charges. Lender further agrees that if Lender receives from CDC or SBA any amounts attributable to Default Charges, then Lender will immediately remit such amounts to SBA. Notice hereunder must be given within thirty (30) days after the default, event of default or delinquency upon which Lender intends to take action and at least sixty (60) days prior to the date of any proposed sale of Collateral and Lender will not sell all or any portion of the Collateral without giving CDC and the SBA such notice. A default in the obligation secured by the Lender's Mortgage reay be cured (including purchase of the property at foreclosure sale) by the SBA via cash, certified funds, or a United States Treasury check, at the option of the SBA. Notice under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given when sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed, as the case may be, to SomerCor 504, Inc., Suite 510, Chicago, IL 60605, Attention: Servicing, and also to the SBA at 801 R Street, Suite 101, Fresno, California 93727-2365.
- (9) Collection and Liquidation. In the event that either the Lender Loan or the 504 Loan is declared in default; Lender, CDC and SBA agree to cooperate in liquidating and/or selling the Collateral. Lender agrees (a) to accept cash, certified funds or a U.S. Treasury check(s) in connection with any purchase of Lender's note or any foreclosure or liquidation bid by CDC or SBA; (b) to provide CDC and SBA with the loan payment status, loan payment history, and an itemized payoff statement of the Lender Loan; (c) to provide CDC and SBA with copies of any appraisals, environmental investigations, or title examinations or searches of the Collateral conducted by or for Lender; and (d) to provide any other information about Borrower or the Lender Loan requested by CDC and/or SBA in writing.
- (10) No Implied Third Party Beneficiaries. Except to the extent stated in this Agreement, this Agreement does not modify or affect otherwise any other agreement that either party may have with third parties, including but not limited to, Borrower.

1329142115 Page: 4 of 12

#### **UNOFFICIAL CC**

This Agreement also does not grant any right, benefit, priority, or interest to any third parties, including but not limited to, Borrower.

- Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and bind the respective parties to this Agreement and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, including any party acquiring the Lender Loan or Lender's Loan Documents by sale, assignment, or other transfer.
- Federal Law. When SBA is the holder of the note evidencing the 504 Loan, this (12)Agreement and all documents evidencing or securing the 504 Loan will be construed in accordance with federal law. CDC or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other purposes. Py using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state contro', penalty, tax, or liability. No Borrower or guarantor of the 504 Loan may claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of Borrower, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to the 504 Loan.
- (13)This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, ight. each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK! SOM CO

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

1329142115 Page: 5 of 12

### **UNOFFICIAL CC**

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION By: [SEAL] MLO Name: Title: ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

AUG 2 8 2013 before me. Michelle Serrano personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is a e-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

State of California

County of Fresno

SYLVIA GARCIA Commission # 1979122 Notary Public - California Fresno County My Comm. Expires May 21, 2016

Lender:	JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A.			
	Signature: Printed Name:  Relationship Hanaser			
The undersigned Guarantor(s)/Borrotheir liability for the above reference	ower(s) hereby consent to all terms above and acknowledge ed SBA loan is in no manner diminished by this agreement			
Borrower:	Gneeveguilla Properties, Ltd.			
Borrower:	By: Dulan MM Brendan P. McKinney, President			
Guarantors:	McKinrey's Pub, Ltd.			
	By: Frendan P. McKinney, President			
	Brendan P. McKinney			
	By: Bulan f- Mylling Brendan P. McKinney, INDIVIDUALLY			
	Hannahmary Siobahn McKinney  By:     March   M			

1329142115 Page: 7 of 12

(State of Illinois	s )			
(County of Coo	Rock To			
on 9/30/1		pefore me,	Kathy McCoy	, a Notary Public,
HIP		who proved to me o	N.A. Denso.  n the basis of satisfactions of satisfactions.	its
he/she/they exec	e name(s) is/are cuted the same	subscribed to the win his/her/their author	thin instrument and prized capacity(ies), a	acknowledged to me that and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on tacted, executed	the instrument,	the person(s), or the	entity upon behalf o	f which the person(s)
I certify under P foregoing parag	ピッムLTY OF I raph いいue and	PERJURY under the correct.	laws of the State of	Illinois that the
WITNESS my h	and and officia	l seal.		<del></del> (
Signature	mf.		OFFICIAL SEAL KATHY M MCCOY ary Public - State of Illinois mmission Expires Apr 3, 201	14
		94		
		C	0	750
			C/o	
				7.6
				Osc

1329142115 Page: 8 of 12

(State of Illinois )
(County of Cook ) K
On
personally appeared Gneeveguilla Properties, Ltd., Brendan P. McKinney, President, who
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument,
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
الق
Signature OFFICIAL SEAL NATHY M MCCOY KATHY M MCCOY State of Hillinois State of 13 2014
Signature  OFFICIAL  KATHY M MCCOY  KATHY M MCCOY  Notary Public - State of Illinois  Notary Public - State of Expires Apr 3, 2014
Notary Public - State of Illinois  Notary Public - State of Illinois  My Commission Expires Apr 3, 2014
TCOUNTY CIGART'S OFFICE
C

1329142115 Page: 9 of 12

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(State of Illinois (County of Cook Kathy McCoy 9/30/10 before me, , a Notary Public, personally appeared McKinney's Pub, Ltd., Brendan P. McKinney, President, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PFNALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public State of Illinois KATHY M MCCOY Signature My Commission Expires Apr 3, 2014 OUNT CORTS OFFICE

1329142115 Page: 10 of 12

(State of Illinois )
(County of Cook )
On 9/30/33 before me a Notary Public
On 113013 before me, a Notary Public
personally appeared Brendan P. McKinney, INDIVIDUALLY, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) where person(s) in the person (s) in the pe
of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the
foregoing paragrap'i is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature  OFFICIAL SENT  NATHY M MCENT  Notary Public  St. 18 of Illinois  Notary Public  My Commission Expires April 3, 2014  My Commission Expires

1329142115 Page: 11 of 12

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(State of Illinois (County of G before me, , a Notary Public, personally appeared Hannahmary Siobahn McKinney, INDIVIDUALLY, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing paragrar's is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature CITICIAL SEAL KATHY M MCCOY Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expres Apr 3, 2014 Sunty Clark's Office

1329142115 Page: 12 of 12

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STREET ADDRESS: 3417 N. ELSTON AVENUE

CITY: CHICAGO COUNTY: COOK

TAX NUMBER: 13-24-302-022-0000

023

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 6, 7 AND 8 IN BLOCK 2 IN JOSEPH BICKERDIKE'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTH 85 1/2 ACRES OF THE SOUTH WEST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTH AND EAST OF THE CENTER OF ELSTON AVENUE AND BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS: NORTH BY THE CENTER OF WARNER AVENUE, WEST OF THE CENTER OF KEDZIE AVENUE, SOUTH WEST BY THE CENTER OF ELSTON AVENUE, EAST OF THE CENTER OF WALLACE AVENUE, EXTENDED ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 11, 1892 AS DOCUMENT 1766481, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. Property of Cook County Clark's Office

CLEGALD